Failure to do so, within the time limits set by the director under the rules and regulations 8 

promulgated by the department of health pursuant to § 46-13-18, and after the hearing provided by 9 

§ 46-13-12, shall result in a civil penalty not to exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). 10 

Each day of non-compliance shall constitute a separate violation. 11 

SECTION 2. Chapter 46-13 of the General Laws entitled "Public Drinking Water Supply" 12 

is hereby amended by adding thereto the following section: 13 

46-13-23. Penalties for extended service interruptions.